

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA

TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 16 OF 2026

Between:

Hrushikesh Kattekola, S/o Gopinad @ Gopi.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Chakradhar Rao Chilaka, S/o Narsimha Rao, Aged 45 years, Hindu, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.1-9/26, Indira Nagar, Yellandu Town, Bhadradi, Kothagudem District, And R/o H.No.6-2-96, VDO's Colony, Sri Krishna Nagar, Khammam District-507001. And Plot No.113, Gateway Colony, Vanasthalipuram, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District.
2. State of Telangana, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad.

...Respondent/ Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri PATTEM VENKATESWARLU presented this Petition under Section 407 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to order withdrawal of STC NI No.273/2022 from the court of Learned First Class Judicial Magistrate, Khammam and transfer the same for trail and disposal to the court of Learned XIV Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate Ranga Reddy District, at Hayathnagar in accordance with law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PATTEM VENKATESWARLU Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Chakradhar Rao Chilaka, S/o Narsimha Rao, Aged 45 years, Hindu, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.1-9/26, Indira Nagar, Yellandu Town, Bhadradi, Kothagudem District, And R/o H.No.6-2-96, VDO's Colony, Sri Krishna Nagar,

Khammam District-507001. And Plot No.113, Gateway Colony, Vanasthalipuram, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 26.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent No.1.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 26.03.2026.

**Sd/- M.JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Chakradhar Rao Chilaka, S/o Narsimha Rao, Aged 45 years, Hindu, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.1-9/26, Indira Nagar, Yellandu Town, Bhadradi, Kothagudem District, And R/o H.No.6-2-96, VDO's Colony, Sri Krishna Nagar, Khammam District-507001. And Plot No.113, Gateway Colony, Vanasthalipuram, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. PATTEM VENKATESWARLU Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKSJ

DATED:26/02/2026

LIST ON 26.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCRLP.No.16 of 2026

